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Three Months 

Ended

March 31,

($ in millions) 2024

Revenue:

Recurring 521$                          

     Proforma Adjustments 9                                

Recurring - adjusted 530                            

Project 38                              

Total Revenue 568$                          
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Three Months Ended 

March 31, 2024

($ in millions)

Gross Profit  $                              182 

     Add: stock-based compensation                                      5 

     Add: depreciation and amortization                                    21 

     Add: Proforma Adjustments                                   15 

Adjusted Gross Profit  $                              223 

Gross Profit Margin 32.6%

Adjusted Gross Profit Margin 39.3%
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Three Months 

Ended March 31,

Twelve Months 

Ended March 31,

(in millions) 2024 2025

Net Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations (121)$                       (36)$                    

Interest expense 31                             94                        

Income tax expense (benefit) (27)                           16                        

Depreciation 26                             119                      

Intangible amortization 71                             280                      

EBITDA From Continuing Operations (20)                           473                      

Share-based compensation 28                             54                        

Transaction and integration expenses 
(1)

17                             68                        

Restructuring 15                             52                        

(Gain) Loss from change in fair value of financial instruments 21                             (86)                      

(Gain) Loss from change in fair value of tax receivable agreement 55                             (12)                      

Other -                           9                          

Adjusted EBITDA From Continuing Operations 116$                         558$                    

Proforma Adjustments 15$                          23$                     

Adjusted EBITDA w/ Proforma Adjustments 131$                         581$                    

Total Revenue 568$                         2,333$                 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 
(2)

23.1% 24.9%

Total Debt 2,019                   

Cash and cash equivalents 223$                    

Net Leverage Ratio 
(3)

3.1X

(1) Transaction and integration expenses primarily relate to acquisition and divestiture activities.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA Margin is defined as Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenue.

(3) Net leverage ratio is defined as total balance sheet debt less cash and cash equivalents divided by the last 

twelve months of Adjusted EBITDA w/ Proforma Adjustments.
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(in millions)

Non-GAAP Free Cash Flow Reconciliation 2025 2024

Cash provided by operating activities - continuing operations 73$                       92$                       

Proforma Adjustments -                       21                         

Cash provided by operating activities - continuing operations - adjusted 73                         113$                     

Capital Expenditures (29)                        (31)$                      

Non-GAAP Free Cash Flow 44$                       82$                       

Three Months Ended March 31,
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